
[ 

I 

[ ! 

I 

i , 
I 

1 

I 

, 
I 
I 

i 

I 

j 
, 

.i 
j 

J 

, 

I 
l , 
j 

I [ 
I 

~ 

I 

I 

1 

I 
: 

I 

, 
! 

1 

i 

[ 

FcEBRUARY 11, 1943. - - -

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COM~,IISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO HELD AT 10: 00 A.N. IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER OF THE CITY HALL AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FEBRUARY 11TH, A.D. 1943. 

PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler ana Anderson. 

ABSENT: C. Ray Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 495 AN ORDINANCE (2020) 

APPROPRIATING $105.34 OUT OF 1942 GE~RA1 FUND TO PAY GOVERNMENT 
TAX ON ADMISSIONS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $105.34, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund, payable to Collector of Internal 

Revenue, being taxes on admissions from January 1, 1943 to January 31, 1943 inclusive, as per 

statements on file in the City Auditor's Office, as follows: 

1942 General Fund; 
Museum & Reptile Garden (Museum Dept) 
Governor's Palace (Governor's Palace Dept.) 
Total 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

ATTEST: 

J. 1.1. VIoods, 

City Clerk. 

$ 90.20 
15.14 

105.34 

Gus B. Hauermann 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

Inane. Davis, absent. 

~PPRO. NO. 496 AN ORDINANCE (2021) 

APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF Th""E ADVERTISING FtJUD, FOR PAYROLL. 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50.00, be and 

Ithe same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for pay~oll .for the period ending 

February 14, 1943, in the amount of • . . . . . . $50.00 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #447 and dated to correspond with payroll 

~ccountst1. 

PASSED AlTD APPROVED on the 11th day 01' February, 1943. 

Gus D. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. 1:1. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis. absent. 

- ..... -



APPRO. NO. 497 AN ORDINANCE (2022) 

APPROPRIATING $641.40 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR 
PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $641.40, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the San Antonio Airport Fund, for payroll for the 

period ending February 14, 1943, in the amount of . . ••• $ 641.40 

"And tha t '!'larrant therefor shall be numbered 1132 and da ted to correspond wi th payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
,ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

tnone. Davis, absent. 

~PRO. NO. 498 AN ORDINANCE (2023) 

APPROPRIATING $644.04 OUT OF 1942 GEN~RAL FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE 
STAMPS, RENTAL OF PREMISES AND HISCl£LLAN~OUS EXPENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAINED 3Y the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $644.04, be 

!and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay for 

postage stamps, rental of premises and miscellaneous expenditures as per approved invoices on 

~ile in the City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments:-

Public Affairs In General 
Taxation 
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 
Streets & Public Improvements 
Fire & Police 
Civilian Defense 
Texas Defense Guard 
United states Employment Service 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

$ 402.04 
10.00 
10.00 
11.00 
26.00 
75.00 
10.00 

100.00 
$ 644.04 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

~one. Davis, absent. 

~PPRO. NO. 499. AN ORDINANCE (2024) 

APPROPRIATING $2,785.19 OUT OF AIRPORT ]'UND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR lVELD­
ING RE-ENFORCE:MENT STEEL AND PURCHASE OF LlThlBER. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2,785.19, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay for welding re-enforce-

~ent steel and purchase of Lumber used in connection with construction of hangars at the new 

nunicipal airport, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable to the 

[i'ollowing: 

Alamo Welding & Boiler Works, 
Alamo Welding & Press Company, 
Builders Lumber Co. Inc., 

$ 460.00 
2.325.19 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

" 

I 

I 

I 
1 
1 

) [ 
J 

, 
I 

I 

! 
1 
i 

, 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

) 

: 

~I 

I 

'I 

I 

,I 

I 
I 

I 

,I 

I 

[ , 

i 
II 

I 
I 

i 
, , 
I 

J 
I 
j 
I 

Total :$ 2,785.19 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

lsi Gus B. Mauermann 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

lsi J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 500. AN ORDINANCE (2025) 

APPROPRIATING $100.81 OUT OF SAN AnTONIO AIR"'='ORT FUND TO PAY FOR 
POSTAGE STAMPS, REPAIRS TO VIA TER TO'i!E:-" TELEPHOTll SE~VICES, TOLLS 
AND DRAYAGE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~lOO.81, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the San Antonio Airport Fund to pay for postage 

stamps, repairs to water tower, telephone services, tolls and drayage, as per approved invoices 

on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Gus B. Mauermann. 

11 A Y 0 R 

Mayor l;'Iauermann introduced the following ordinance which iNas read passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, 1,lauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 501. AN ORDINANCE (2026) 

APPROPRIATING $519.14 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FllJD OF 1942, FOR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $519.14, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period 

ending February 14, 1943, in the amount of . . • • $519 .14 

nAnd that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #239 and dated to correspond witt payroll 

Accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 502. An ORDINANCE (2027) 

APPROPRIATING $78,015.55 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL Fu~D, FOR PAYROLLS 

BE IT ORDAINED BY Th"'E C011MISSIONERS OF ~RE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,that, the sum of $78,015.55, 

Ibe and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for payrolls for t~e period 



ending February 14, 1943, as follows: 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL 
TAXATION DEPARTMENT 
SAlUTATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
FIRE & POLICE 
CIVILIAN DEF:SNSE 

12,740.33 
3,200.00 
8,897.50 
7,102.16 

45,738.06 
337.50 

$ 7e,015.55 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #255 and dated to correspond with payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of February, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

11 A Y 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. H. V.foods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes~ 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 503 • AN ORDINANCE (2028) 

APPROPRIATING THE SID1 OF $15. 00 I~J PAYlfENT TO C. L. WORTHY FOR SEC OND­
HAND WHEELS FOR PORTABLE PUMP. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CmllISSIOl'.JERS OF TEE CITY OF SAl'~ ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $15.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1942 General Fund - Street Maintenance, in payment to C. L. Worthy, San ~ntonio, Texas, for two 

second-hand front wheels for centrifugal portable pump, purchesed from said C. L. Worthy in Aug-

ust, 1942. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus. B. Mauermann 

~.1AYOR 

ATTEST: 

J.M. VJoods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, 'Ntich was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. N.ayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 504 AN ORDINANCE (2029) 

APPROPRIATING THE 31:J11 OF $1.70 IN PAYMENT TO E.C. REINES, CONSTABLE 
PRECINCT NO.4, MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN SERVING 
CITATION ON ERNST EGENBACHER IN CAUSE NO. 404 IN CONDE],\'II:-JATION, IN THE 
COUNTY COURT OF BEXAR COUNTY, TB:':AS, STYLED CITY OF SAN ANTONIO VS 
PLUTARCO VILLARREAL, ET AL. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TIlE COMr~lISSIONERS OF THS CITY OF SAN AUTONIO:-

1. That the s~~ of $1.70 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 

General Fund - Judgments & SUits, in payment to E. C. Reines, Constable, Precinct No. 4, Montagu~ 

County, Texas, for services rendered in serving citation on Ernst Egenbacher in Cause No. 404 In 
Court 

Condemnation, in the County/of Bexar County, Texas, styled City of San Antonio vs Plutarco Villa-

rreal, et al., being a suit in condemnation of property to be used as a public park in Los Angele 

Heights, as follows: 

Fees: 
Serving copy of Notice . 
Milage 9 miles • . . . . 

.• $1.00 

. . • 70 

2. PASSED AND APPROVEE this 11th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

_ ..... ~. --

I 

I 

I 
! 
! 
! 
i 

i 
1 
l 
!~ 
1 
!f 

~ 
t 

~ 
I~ 

t [ 
I) 

I , 

I 

1 

I 

I 



I , 

~ [ i 

1 

'\ 

1 

I 

I 
I 
,I 

, 

1 

I 

j 
I 

I [ 

, 

\ 

i 

i 
j 
i 

1 
J 

I 
I 

I 

] 

I 

I 

J 
I 

I 

, 

[ 
i 

I 
) , 

j 

l 
: 
I 

I 

I 
I 

i 
I 
I 
1 

! 

I 
i 
I 

I 

[ I 

~ 
I , 
I 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, ~assed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 505 AN ORDINANCE (2030) 

APPROPRIATING r::'I:E sm.: OF ,1?16.25 IN PAYl'IENT TO VICTOR KELLER, CITY 
ATTORNEY, OF E:x.~"'SNSES OF T~I? TO DALLAS AND FORT WORTH. 

BE IT ORDAINED :SY TEE COMHISSIONERS OF THE CITY O~ SAl~ ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $16.25 be 2nd the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1942 General Fund - Engineering Department, in payment to Victor Keller, City Attorney, of ex­

penses of trip to Dallas and Fort Worth, Texas, on February 8th, 9th and 10th, 1943, in connect-

ion with new application for funds for sewer lines from Military Posts, as follows: 

Hotel 
Meals 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• ~9.00 
• • 7.00 

as per itemized sworn statement on file in the office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

~.1AYOR 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

(Attached to and filed with Ordinance under date,February llth,is a copy of statement) 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2031) 

APPOINTING JNO. H. \'lOOD CHIEH' DEPUTY CITY ASSESSOR. 

(For full t€xt of this ordinance see Ordinance Book uK", page 4- Co? ) 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2032) 

APPROIN~IU(j- J. H. HAILE CHIEF DEPUTY CITY COLLECTOR 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 4- 0 ?J ) 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2033) 

APPOINTING D. A. McASKILL TO Iv1EHBERSHIP ON THE FIRE AND POLICE 
CIVIL SERVICE BOARD. 

, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CONIJ)JTISSI01TERS OF THE CITY OF S~~ ANTONIO:-

1. That D.A. McAskill be and he is hereby appointed to membership on the Fire 

.- ....... - .... _..IL ... _ .til Ji* .... 



and Police Civil Service Board of the City of San Antonio, Texas, in place and stead of Gus B. 

Mauermann, resigned, for a term ending May 31st, 1947. 

2. PASSED AND rlPPROVED this 11th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. V/oods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2034) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF C. L. WORTHY, SR. TO FURNISH THE CITY OF 
SAN ANTONIO WITH GRAVEL FROM PIT LOCATED OFF THE OLD CASTROVILLE 
ROAD. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 4 k 7 , also proposal) 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordin~nce, which was read, passed and a?proved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2035) 

DIRECTING TEE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE FOR PROPOSALS TO 
BIND TIIE 1942 TAX RECEIPTS INTO 500KS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CONIMISSIONERS OF n~HE CITY OF SAN AtJTONIO:-

1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to advertise, in 

the manner provided by law, for proposals to bind the 1942 Tax Receipts into approximately 235 

books as per specifications in the Tax Collector's office. 

2. That sealed bids will be received by the City Purchasing Agent until 10:00 

A.M. on Thursday, February 18, 1943,at which time same will be opened, in the Council Chamber of 

the City Eall, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Ma ue rmann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. 'Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Petition of N. V. Prassel to move two horses from 490 Terry Court to 815 Kay ton Ave. was 

granted upon recommendation of Dr. W. A. King, Director of Public Health. 

The following petition was introduced by Commissioner Anderson and was unanimously adopted: 

Petitioners, Randolph Housing Corporation, acting by and tbrough its President, Arthur E. 

Baird, and Thruman Barrett, respectfully request that the attached plat of McArthur Terrace 

(Second Unit) being a subdivision of the North 122.5 feet of Lots 2 to 16, of City Block 6775, 

Lots 19 to 32 incl., and the east portion of Lot 17, City Block 6773, Western Heights Addition 

to the city of San Antonio, Texas, 

Be approved by the Honorable 11ayor and City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

-

I 
j 

11 

! 

I 
r 
l 

f 
[ 

! 
f 
l 

tt 
tt 
If 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
II 
i 
I 
! 
I 
I 
j 

t 
i 
r 
1 
I 

! 
i 

I 

I 

I 



\ 

" 

i 

I 
I 
" i 

[ 1 
! 
I 

I 
: 
j 
~ 
1 

t 
1 

1 
i 
I 

J 
1 
i 

" 

1 

, 

I 

1 

J 
) 

[ I 
, 

I 
'I 

[ " 

i 
I 

i: 

" I 
,1, 

: 
! 
I: 

l 

:! 

(: 

~ 
I 
II 

I 

" !I 

I 
I: 

i 
" 

j 
!' 

I 
,I 
,I 

'I 

! 
i 
i 

[ 

3~)1 

/s/ Thruman Barrett 

Attorney for Petitioners. 

Upon investigation I find that this Plat conforms with the Plat Approving Ordinance of the 

City of San Antonio. 

/s/ Thos. H. Coghill 
City Engineer, 

February 11, 1943. 

Commissioner Ande~son introduced the following petition-which was granted unanimously. 

Petitioners, Randolph Housing Corporation, acting by and throueh its President, Arthur.:r--E. 

Baird, Thruman Barrett and with Ethel Bowen Barrett, A. B. Specia, and wife Estelle Specia, 

respectfully request that the attached Vacating Plat of the North 122.5 feet of Lots 2 to 16, 

incl. of City Block 6775, Lots 19 to 32 incl. of City Block 6773, tte East portion of Lots 17, 

in City Block 6773, Lots 18 to 26, in City Block 6774; all of Tract "G", and a portion of Taft 

Blvd., and Carolyn as shown in enclosed heavy lines out of Western Heights Addition, as recorded 

in Vol. 642, pages 312 and 324, Records of Deeds and ?lats of Bexar County, Texas, be approved 

by the Honorable Mayor and City 'Commissioners of the City of San Antonio. 

Respectfully sublliitted, 

/s/ Thurman Barrett 

Attorney for Petitioners 

Upon investigation I find that this Plat conforms with the Plat Approving Ordinance of the 

City of San Antonio. 
/s/ Thos. li. Coghill 

City Engineer 

February 11, 1943 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed 

until 10:30 A.M. Monday, February 15, A.D. 1943. 

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of the Commissioners held at 10:00 A.M., Thuraday, 

February 11, A.D. 1943, the meeting reconvened Monday, February 15, A.D. 1943 at 10:30 A.M. 

PRESENT: Hayor Mauermann presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson present. 

ABSENT: C. Ray Davis. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

, proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauerman, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 507 AN ORDINANCE (2037) 

APPROPRIATING $50.00 TO PAY MRS. L. ROGERS FOR SERVICES RENDERED 
IN NEGOTIATING SALE OF LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 1349 IN SAN ANTONIO, 
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, TO C. C. CONOLY. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TRE COMl.l[ISSIONERS OF rrHE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $50.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

Fire & Police Station Fund of 1942, to pay Mrs. L. Rogers for services rendered in negotiating 

sale of Lots 6 and 7, New City Block 1349, situate in the corporate limits of the City of San 

Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, to C. C. Conoly. 

2. Upon the execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is 

directed to deliver City Warrant in the above amount to the person named. 

3. PASSED l:"l~D APPROVED this 15th dav of Februarv A. D. 19L.1. 



r 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
AT"rEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to:wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 506. AN ORDINANCE (2036) 

CANCELLING UNUSED PORTION OF APPROPRIATION NO. 415, DATED DECEMBER 
24, 1942, PAYABLE TO SAN ANTONIO BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR ACCOUNT OF 
CAPTAIN LEO R. CLAVIN AS INSTRUCTOR IN THE FIRE DEPARTIJlliNT. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TEE CITY OF SAn ANTONIO: 

1. That the unused portion of Appropriation No. 415, in Ordinance IJo. 1910, 

dated December 24, 1942, amounting to $140.00, oayable to the San Antonio Board of Education for 

account of Leo R. Clavin as Instructor in the Fire Department, be and the same is hereby cancell d 

for the reason that Leo R. Clavin will revert back to tis original position as ctauffeur, in the 

Fire Department, effective February 15, 1943. 

2. That said sum of $140.00 remaining on Appropriation No. 415, dated December 

24, 1942, be and the same is hereby ordered returned to the 1942 General Fund - Fire Department 

Account. 

3. PASSED iilJD APPROVED this 15th day of Ji'ebruary, A. D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

]/I A Y 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, ~,Iauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 508 AN ORDINANCE (2038) 
, ' 

APPROPRIATING rrHE sm,'! OF 030.52 IN PAY1~ENT TO THOS. H. COGHILL, 
CITY ENGINEER, OF EXPENSES OF TRIP TO FORT WORTH, TE:;G'-I.S. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CGrilrrISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF 3AN ).NTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $30.52 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of tte 

1942 General Fund - Engineering Department, in payment to Thos. H. Coghill, City Engineer, for 

expenses paid by him on trip to Fort Worth, Texas, on February 8, 9 and 10, 1943 in connection 

with application for Federal assistance for construction of sewer mains to serve Military posts, 

as per itenized statement on file in the office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February,A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

(Sworn statement is attached to and filed with this ordinance under date February 15, 1943) 

Commissioner And~rson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and aTIn~~~vFHO~1 

I 

I 

[ 

I 

~ 

I 
II 

I 
It 

~ 
u 
II 
~ 
It 
i! 

~ 
~ 
f 

~ 

I 
·1 

I: 

~ 
[ . 
1 

! 

! 
i , 
r 

i 

! 

~ 
Ir 

II 
~ 
" I' 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

I \: 

i 

r 

~ 
~ 



r 
I 

I 
I 
; 
( 

[ i 

~ 
1 

1 
I 

1 
j 
; 
,I 

1 
; 

j 

I 
1 

L 

,I 

; 

I 

) 

[ 

[ 

: 

1 

, 

I 
i 

: [ 
J 
i 
I 
r 

i 
I 

"~(l3 t.}Jt 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nay-

es ,none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 509. AN ORDINANCE (2039) 

APPROPRIATING TIB sm.~ OF $9.60 IN PAYMENT TO CLERK, COURT OF 
CIVIL APPEALS, THIRD SUPRE1iE JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, 
FOR COURT COSTS IN SAID COURT IN CAUSE NO. 9353, STYLED CITY 
OF SAN ANTONIO VS BOARD OF \'JATER "ENGINEERS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Cm·1HISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of ~;9.60 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1942 General Fund - t1ayor's Department, in payment to Clerk, Court of Civil Appeals, Third Su-

preme Judicial District at Austin, Texas, for court Costs in said Court in Cause No. 9353, 

styled City of San Antonio vs Board of ~ater Engineers, as per itemized statement on file in the 

office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~auermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 510. AN ORDltlANCE (2540) 

APPROPRIATING $961.10 OUT OF THE AIRPOR'r FUND OF 1941 IN PAYHEHT 
OF UATERIALS, SlJP'?IJIES /HTD 1,,:ISCELLAIJEOUS Ex-PENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $961.10, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Airport Fund of 1941 in payment of materials; 

supplies and miscellaneous expenditures used in connection with erection of new municipal airpori, 

payable as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AI-ill APPROVED on the 15th day of February 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. tL V/oods, 

City Clerk 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 511. AN ORDINANCE (2041) 

APPROPRIATING $921.26 OlIT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND IN PAY­
r.lliNT OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AnD UISCELLAtmOUS EXPENDI'rlJ~ES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $921.26, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the San Antonio Airport Fund in payment of materials, 

supplies, and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 

....8iIl .... 



ATTEST: 

J. 1,: • V1 0 0 d s , 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauer'mann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 512. AN ORDINANCE (2042) 

APPROPRIATING $34,905.11 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND IN PAYMENT OF 
MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND HISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~34,905.11, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1942 General Fund, in payment of materials, 

supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's Office for the following Departments: 

Public Affairs in General 
Taxation 
Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 
Streets & Public Improvements 
Fire & Police 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1943. 

IATTEST: 

J. M. 'Hoods, 

City Clerk. 

$ 

.. J., 

'tP 8,436.07 
383.61 

9,901.20 
3,237.52 

12.946.71 
34,905.11 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Hauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

ithe following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

pone. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 513 AN ORDINANCE (2043) 

GRANTING PETITION OF TOT.K. E'/'IING COMPANY INCORPORATED FOR RE17'UND OF 
EXCESS TAA'LS PAID ON LOT NO. 10 EXCEPT 'v','EST 5 FEET, BLOCK NO. 8 NEVI 
CITY BLOCK 7059, AlJD APPROPRIATING $12,.15 IN PAYEEN'" OF' SAID REFUND. 

BE IT ORDAI~lliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; 

1. That the petition of W.K. Ewing Company Incorporated of San Antonio, Texas, 

dated February 10, 1943 for refund of excess taxes paid on 1940 Separation Tax Receint No. 3431 

to apply on original Tax Receipt No. 32,165, on Lot 10 except west five (5) feet, Block 8, New 

City Block 7059 in the City of San Antonio, in the amount of $12.15, be end the same is hereby 

granted. 

2. That $12.15, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Back Tax General 

Fund, Refunds Department, in payment of said refund to said W.K. Ewing Company, Incorporated. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

J. H. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Nauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Rayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

....... . ...... 

I 

I 

I 

-



,~--------------------------------------------------------------~ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

( 

A RESOLUTION (2044) 

ON TIlE PASSING OF JUDGE SIDNEY J. BROOKS 

~~REAS, Sidney J. Brooks, a lawyer and former Judge of the 57th Judicial District 

Court, Bexar Cbunty, Texas has passed from the earthly sphere to his reward; AIJD, 

~~REAS, he was an outstanaing Christian gentlem~n and for many years one of the 

best known and beloved lawyers of the City of San Antonio, and his passing has left a place in 

the he art s of his p e 0 pIe 'N h i c h will be fill e d wit h g rea t d iff i cuI t y; AND, 

Wlm~EAS, the Commissioners of the City of SanAntonio, in this their humble and 

feeble manner, strive to express the great sorrow that fills their hearts by the loss of such an 

eminent citizen, who has devoted his life unselfishly to the service of his City; 

NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT RESOLVED 

nlliT, we, the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, in meeting assembled, 

take this means to express our deep regret over the passing of Judge Sidney J. Brooks. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED 

THAT, this resolution be incorporated in the 1,linutes and permanent records of the 

City of San Antonio, and a copy under the Seal of the City of San Antonio, be sent to his widow 

and family. 

PASSED MJD APPROVED, this 15th day of February, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
!ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance "vhich was read, passed and a8proved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2045) 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION LISTInG BIDS RECEIVGD, DETERtIINING THE LOWEST AND BEST 
BID AND AWARDING CONT::tACTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see Ordinance Book TlK", page ifb.8 ) 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, 1.:auermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2046) 

IJEVEYING SPECIAL TAXES FOn 'J1,:E PAYI.::ENT OF INTZ::.=mST on AND TO CREATE 
A SINKING F1JND FOR ':::L':~ lJ1TIMATE PAY1tENT OF CETITAIN ISSUES OF BONDS, 
ISSUED or,J TEE CREDITS OF INIPROVEM::ENT DISTRICTS NO.4, 12, AND 15, IN 
TIm CIr:y OF SAlT ANTOt~IO, TEXAS FO~ rrIill ~ISCAL YEAR B~GINNr'TG J~ 1, 
1942 AND ENDING MAY 31, 1943. 

{For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book uK", page 4- b ? 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, rlauerma~n, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (2047) 

...... -- -. 



3~)r; 

LEVYING AN ADVALOREH AND OCCUPATION TAX FOrt THE SlJ?PORT OF THE 
CITY GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF' SAN AIJTONIO, liND LEVYING A TAX 
TO PAY THE INTEREST ON THE BONDED DEBT OF SAID CITY, AND rro CRE;... 
ATE A SI1TKING Fm~D 'x"""E~EOF, AND A SPECIAL TAX FOR rrEE SUPPORT OF 
THE CARN5GTS LIB:8.ARY IN SAID CITY ,ALL SAID TAX}l~S BEING LEVI~D FO~? 
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNIHG JUNE 1, 1942 AND ENDING tillY 31, 1943. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page Jj {;, ( ) 

Petition of Texpet Oil Company to install one gas meter pump at 1003 Roosevelt Avenue was 

granted on recommendation of Commissioner Anderson, Fire and Police. 

Petition of the Bean Oil Company to install an electric pump and(1)560 tank at 923 Roose-

velt Avenue was granted on recommendation of ~'ire and Police Commissioner Anderson. 

Petition of the Bean Oil Company to install one 560 gallon underground tank and one electric 

pump at 415 Dawson street was granted on recommendation of Fire and Police Commissioner Anderson. 

Petition of C. B. Fulton to operate Uotor Transportation Company in the City was submitted 

to the Council and referred to the Committee as a whole. 

On Motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned February 

15, 1943. 

APPROVED kLJ ~.{ Vl4J, fUy.,d • 

MAY 0 R 

ATTEST: 

!City Clerk 

* 

......... -

I 

I 

I 


